
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee  
 

Tuesday, 5 June 2018  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors 

Steve Weisinger 
(Chair) 
Nick Martin 
Roger Smith 
Rahul Tarar 
 

John Ballman 
Des Moffatt 
Kevin Small 
 

 
 

Committee Officer: Iain Tucker (01793 463605) 
email: itucker@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
1.   Appointment of Vice-Chair   

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Declarations of Interest   
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests 

in any matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should 
also be declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter 
concerned. 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance).  

 
5.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public   

 Certain items are expected to include the consideration of exempt information 
and the Audit Committee is, therefore, recommended to resolve "That, in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to in the items listed 



below, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in the respective paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information". 
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 

13 3 
 

 
6.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2018 
 

7.   Treasury Management Performance 2017/18 CDRG (Pages 9 - 16) 

8.   Internal Audit report: Compliance with Contract Standing Orders HIA 
(Pages 17 - 44) 

9.   Audit Committee: Annual Report 2017/18 HIA (Pages 45 - 50) 

10.   Head of Internal Audit Annual Report HIA (Pages 51 - 74) 

11.   Draft Annual Governance Statement HIA (Pages 75 - 106) 

12.   Head of Internal Audit Update HIA (Pages 107 - 120) 

13.   Outcome of the meeting of the Shareholder Panel to provide oversight of 
Council-owned Companies CMAG HIA (Pages 121 - 168) 

Date of Despatch: 29 May 2018 
 
Key: 
 
Officers: 
 
CDRG  - Corporate Director Resources and Growth 
HIA  - Head of Internal Audit 
   

Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing 
its accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be 
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public 
about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters 
relating to planning and licensing applications). We will give priority to those who 
submit questions in writing at least two days before the meeting. Questions must be 
relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public Question Time as an 
opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details 
appear on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we 
will publish it, along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated 
with asking a public question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website. 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat 
h=0) or from
[...]
ouncillor Kevin Small. 
 
42.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Moffatt made a non-prejudicial interest in respect of agenda item no. 5 
“Annual Statement of Accounts 2017/18” as he was an investor in Chapel Solar 
Farms. 
 
43.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
44.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2017 and 
the meeting held on 6th February 2018, as tabled, be confirmed and signed. 
 
45.   Annual Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance providing an update on 
the progress towards the completion of the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts and 
future changes affecting their production, and consequent update to the Accounting 
Policies for 2017/18 to reflect local changes in respect of Group Companies. 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Accounting Policies for 2017/18 be confirmed. 
 
46.   Letter to those charged with governance 

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report on the requirement of the External 
Auditor, as part of its audit of the Council’s financial statements, and in order to 
comply with the International Standards on Auditing, to make inquiries of both 
management and the Audit Committee, as to their knowledge and understanding of 
the following areas: 
 

 Fraud 

 Laws and Regulations 

 Going concern 

 Accounting estimates; and  

 Related parties 
 
The Committee was invited to consider whether the responses submitted by the 
Council’s management, and by the Chair on behalf of the Audit Committee, set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report, were consistent with its understanding and whether 
there were any additional point Members wished to make. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Resolved – that the responses by (a) the management of the Council and (b) the 
Chair of this Committee to the various questions put by the External Auditors in 
relation to the specified risk areas identified in the report be confirmed as being 
consistent with this Committee’s understanding of the position. 
 
47.   External Audit Plan year ending 31.03.2018 

 
Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) presented the Audit Plan for 2017/18, explaining the 
External Auditors’ responsibilities in accordance with the requirements of the Code 
of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Office (NAO), and detailing the work 
to be undertaken in relation to (a) the audit of the key challenges and opportunities 
the Council is facing, (b) the impact on the Audit Plan of key developments in the 
public sector and national audit requirements, as set out in the Code of Audit 
Practice, and (c) in support of the Value for Money conclusion. Mr Hackett also 
guided the Committee through the summary of the findings of the External Auditors’’ 
interim audit work, and the impact of the findings on the accounts audit approach, 
the key dates of the audit cycle and fees for the Council audit and other services 
agreed at the time of the issue of the Audit Plan.  
 Resolved – That the External Auditors’ Audit Plan 2017/18 be accepted. 
 
 
48.   External Audit - Progress report and sector update 

 
Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) presented a report advising the Committee of the 
External Auditors’ progress, as at March 2018, in respect of the delivery of their 
audit responsibilities. The report also included a summary of key emerging national 
issues and developments that might be of interest to the Committee. 
 Resolved – That the report and supporting papers be noted.  
 
 
49.   Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report setting out the draft Audit Annual Plan 
for 2018/19. 
 Resolved – (1) That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be approved. 
(2) That the Head of Internal Audit be requested to consider the possibility of 
conducting an internal audit into the use and cost of Platform Building. 
 
 
50.   Head of Internal Audit update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee meeting in February 2018, progress made against the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2017/18 and Internal Audit staffing and resource issues. 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted 
 
 
51.   Vote of Thanks 

 
The Chair recorded his appreciation to the Head of Internal Audit and his team, the 
Director of Finance and his team, the Council’s External Auditors, the Committee 

Page 6



Officer and all members of the Audit Committee for their work during the year. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Treasury Management Performance 2017/18 

Audit committee  Date:  5th June 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
Direct Dial No.464384, or Email iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Cabinet Member for Finance 

 Corporate Director, Resources and Growth 

Wards: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

 This report sets out the Treasury Management performance for 2017/18. 1.1

 The effective management of financial resources through robust financial 1.2
management processes underpins the Council’s ability to achieve its plans and 
priorities. 

2. Recommendations 

Audit Committee is recommended to: 

 Note the 2017/18 Treasury Management performance as detailed at paragraphs 2.1
3.1 to 3.17 and Prudential Indicators shown at Appendix 1. 

3. Detail 

Treasury Management Performance 2017/18 

 The Council is involved in two types of treasury activity: 3.1

3.1.1 Borrowing, both long term (for more than 1 year) for capital expenditure 
purposes and borrowing (for less than 1 year) for temporary cash flow 
purposes and 

3.1.2 Lending, for investment of surplus cash relating to reserves and for cash 
flow purposes. 

 The activity and performance in respect of each of these two activities is 3.2
summarised in the sections below. 

Bor
[...]
irements, including the EU 
Procurement Regulations that must be upheld to ensure that the Council’s 
procurement arrangements are legal. These form part of the Council’s 
constitution.  

3.2 The revised (October 2016) Contract Standing Orders have rationalised and 
simplified the financial thresholds at which tenders are required.  For services 
and supplies the tender limit has been aligned to the EU Procurement limit of 
£164,176 but for works a tender limit has been set at a level below the EU limit 
i.e. £500,000.   

3.3 Compliance with Contract Standing Orders will ensure that the Council meets the 
legal requirements of the EU Procurement Regulations.   

3.4 Internal Audit carried a review of a sample of payments made through the 
Council’s finance system to ensure that they were in compliance with Contract 
Standing Orders 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Internal Audit report:  
Compliance with Contract Standing Orders 

Audit Committee Date: 5th June 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Key findings 

3.5 Audit testing of works, services and supplies paid via the Oracle Financial 
system, found eleven of thirteen suppliers were procured in breach of Contract 
Standing Orders and eight of these were also in breach of the EU Procurement 
Regulations.  In these instances there were no contracts or best value 
justifications in place to support the procurement.  

3.6 A survey by the auditor of officers involved at different stages of the above 
procurements was carried out and 22% of these Officers rated their knowledge of 
Contract Standing Orders as good. However, the findings above demonstrate a 
low level of compliance which exposes the Council to the risk of legal and 
commercial challenge, financial penalty and reputation damage.  This also 
compromises the Council’s ability to demonstrate value for money.    

3.7 Guidance an
[...]
....................................................... 5 

Risk Areas Examined and Findings ................ 5 

Overall Opinion ............................................... 6 

Action Plan ...................................................... 8 

Appendices: 

A – Standard Audit Opinion 

B – Acknowledgements 

C – Procedure on ‘How to Buy’  

D – Summary of Testing for Compliance with Contract Standing Orders 

E – Spend on recruitment for temporary staffing    

Report Distribution – Final Report issued on 12th January 2018 to: 

Director of Law and Democratic Services    

Procurement Manager 

Corporate Director: Resources and Growth 

Principal Solicitor 

Corporate Director of Children’s Services  

Director of Finance 

Head of Performance, People and Engagement. 

Head of Corporate Programmes and Innovation 

Auditors: 

Principal Auditor 

Auditor

P
age 22



3 

Swindon Internal Audit Services: Compliance with Contract Standing Orders 

Executive Summary 

Background 

This audit is intended to provide assurance to the Director of Law and Democratic Services that the Council’s Contract Standing Orders 
are being complied with and that the Council is not at risk of legal challenge or a breach of the EU Procurement Regulations. 

On the 21st October 2015, a Cabinet report, produced by the Director of Law and Democratic Services, set out a proposal to adopt 
revisions to the Council's Contract Standing Orders.  These proposals reflected changes in legislation, best practice and statutory 
requirements. An overview of the Contract Standing Orders relating to procurement are set out in Appendix C ‘How to Buy’. Cabinet 
approved the revised Contract Standing Orders and these took effect from 1st November 2015. 

The Director of Law and Democratic Services in the report to Cabinet stated that ‘as the volume and diversity of works, services and 
supplies, procurement activity and the complexity of the partnering arrangements around service provision increase the Council’s existing 
processes need to become more flexible to ensure that staff are spending the majority of their time driving the best solution and value for 
the organisation rather than managing the process and keeping people informed.’ 

Audit Opinion 

The impact and materiality of Contract Standing Orders is considered to be high and combined with the Auditor’s opinion that significant 
improvements are required in control procedures, gives an overall risk assessment to the Council of ‘of concern’. 

Key Messages 

Contract Standing Orders set out the requirements, including the EU Procurement Regulations that must be upheld to ensure that the 
Council’s procurement arrangements are legal. These form part of the Council’s constitution. The revised Contract Standing Orders have 
rationalised and simplified the financial thresholds at which tenders are required.  For services and supplies the tender limit has been 
aligned to the EU Procurement limit of £164,176 but for works a tender limit has been set at a level below the EU limit i.e. £500,000.  
Compliance with Contract Standing Orders will ensure that the Council meets the legal requirements of the EU Procurement Regulations.   

Audit testing of works, services and supplies paid via the Oracle Financial system, found eleven of thirteen suppliers were procured in 
breach of Contract Standing Orders and eight of these were also in breach of the EU Procurement Regulations.  In these instances there 
were no contracts or best value justifications in place to support the procurement. Further testing of compliance against the revised 
Contract Standing Orders for works contracts was undertaken in the Housing Capital Programme Delivery audit. The programme budget 
for 2015/16 was £16.9m plus an additional £9m of underspend which was carried forward from 2014/15.  The audit included sample 
testing of twenty-two live works contracts. In October 2016 the Housing Capital Programme Delivery audit report identi
[...]
assessment of the adequacy of controls in place for each area of risk examined: 

 

 

P
age 25



6 

Swindon Internal Audit Services: Compliance with Contract Standing Orders 

Risk Area Examined and Findings Audit Conclusion 

Risk: Breach of EU Procurement Regulations and Contract Standing Orders  

 Contract Standing Orders set out the requirements, including the EU Procurement Regulations that must be 
upheld to ensure that the Council’s procurement arrangements are legal. These are embodied in the 
constitution of the Council. 

 Testing of works, services and supplies paid via the Oracle Financial system, found eleven of thirteen 
suppliers were procured in breach of Contract Standing Orders and eight of these were also in breach of the 
EU Procurement Regulations.  In these instances there were no contracts or best value justifications in place 
to support the procurement. 

 Considerable guidance and training has been and continues to be made available to commissioners in 
procuring works, services and supplies. However, from testing a low level of awareness and application to 
ensure compliance has been observed. 

 The new Procurement Surgeries offer a good means of procurement support to commissioning officers i.e. in 
securing compliant procurement resolutions for contract exemptions and contract extensions. 

 Standard procurement documentation published on the Intranet does not include monitoring of spend against 
the Procurement Authorisation Document approved value with a record of any formally approved contract 
extensions/variations and/or Cabinet Member Briefing/Decision Notes to provide an overview and control 
document for procurement. 

 A standard and consistent approach to contract monitoring is not in place to promote and ensure compliance 
with Contract Standing Orders and EU Procurement Regulations. 

Significant 
improvements 

required  

Overall Opinion 

Materiality and Impact: High. Materiality is high, with £412 million of s
[...]
r: Head of Internal Audit 

Wards: None 

Locality Affected: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To present Members with the Head of Internal Audit’s annual report for 2017/18.  

1.2 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the Council’s 
assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it should seek 
assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework are operating properly. 

1.3 The Council’s Internal Audit section is a key component of the assurance 
framework. It is therefore essential that this Committee seek assurance from the 
Head of Internal Audit regarding the work of the Internal Audit section and his 
opinion with regard to the Council’s overall arrangements for internal control. 

1.4 It is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards that the Head of 
Internal Audit delivers an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be 
used by the organisation to inform its annual governance statement. The annual 
internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control. The 
annual report must incorporate: 

 the opinion 

 a summary of the work that supports the opinion; and 

 a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and the results of the quality assurance and improvement 
programme 
 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 

3. Detail 

3.1 This annual report provides a summary of the work completed by Swindon 
Internal Audit Services for 2017/18 and provides the Head of Internal Audit’s 
overall opinion on the Council’s system of internal control. 

3.2 The aim of Internal Audit is to help the Council meet high standards of service 
delivery, conduct and governance by examining, evaluating and reporting on the 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 

 

Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 5th June 2018 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Council’s internal control environment, risk management and governance 
arrangements.  This then allows Internal Audit to provide assurance and support 
to the: 

 Audit Committee in discharging its responsibilities as set out in their 
terms of reference 

 Council Leader and Chief Executive in their certification of the Annual 
Governance Statement 

 Director of Finance (in his role as Chief Finance Officer), in discharging 
his responsibilities under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 

 Corporate Director: Resources and Growth, in their capacity as lead for 
risk management 

 External Auditor in relation to their audit of the Council’s financial 
statements through our audit work on the Council’s main financial 
systems 

 
3.3 Summaries of every internal audit finalised during the year have been presented 

to the Council’s Audit Committee.  

3.4 The internal control arrangements relating to the Council’s main financial 
systems during 2017/18 were found to be satisfactory, this along with the 
outcomes of other audits completed in the plan result in an overall risk 
assessment to the Council as being ‘moderate’. 

 
3.5 The Head of Internal Audit’s annual report is included as Appendix 1. 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 Not Applicable 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 Internal Audit is a statutory requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015. The Internal Audit service also provides assurance to the Director of 
Finance regarding the requirements of Section 151 of 
[...]
/18 are set out in Appendix 1a to this report.  

 

Head of Internal Audit’s Overall Opinion 

It is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards that the Head of Internal Audit should give an opinion regarding the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control.  

The audit opinion on a risk/system is based on both the materiality and impact of the system and the auditor’s opinion on the internal 
control arrangements within the system. The combination of these factors then results in a category of risk to the Council as shown in 
Table 1 below: 

P
age 63



 

 

10 | P a g e  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our work in 2017/18 identified that two of the main financial systems (Treasury Management and Housing Rents) were found to have a 
high standard of internal control. All the other eight reviewed (Main Accounting, Creditors, Housing Benefits, Payroll, NNDR, Council 
Tax, Debtors and Asset Management) were found to have had a satisfactory level of system control. In the opinion of the auditor all ten 
of the main financial systems audited were found to present only a moderate risk to the Council.  

The internal audit review of the Council’s risk and performance framework found arrangements to be satisfactory. 

Based on our work carried out during the year, my overall opinion is that the Council’s overall internal control arrangements during 
2017/18 are considered to be satisfactory, resulting in a ‘moderate’ level of risk. 

A number of the other areas audited during 2017/18 did indicate a ‘Significant’ or ‘Of Concern’ risk to the Council. However, it should be 
noted that as the audit plan is risk-based and has been compiled with input from Corporate Directors and Heads of Service, on areas 
that they had concern with, it is to be expected that the level of audit opinion for these areas would be lower.  

One audit identified a ‘significant’ risk to the Council: Premises Mana
[...]
 manner. 

 

The above is only guidance and not an exhaustive list.  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Head of Internal Audit Update 

Audit Committee Date: 5 June 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 

Wards: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To present Members with a summary of the main issues arising from the Internal 
Audit reports finalised since the Audit Committee meeting in March 2018, to 
update Members with regard to progress against the annual internal audit plan 
and other key issues.  

1.2 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the Council’s 
assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it should seek 
assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework are operating properly. 

1.3 The Council’s Internal Audit section is a key component of the assurance 
framework and therefore it is essential that this Committee monitor its 
performance against the annual plan along with the implementation of agreed 
recommendations by Client departments. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 It is recommended that Audit Committee note the report. 

3. Detail 

Progress on completion of Internal Audit Plan 2017/18  

3.1 Details of audits finalised since the March Audit Committee meeting are set out in 
Appendix 1. The appendix sets out the key audit recommendations made along 
with the overall risk assessment to the Council.  

3.2 As at the end of March 2018, 87% of the number of audits in the audit plan has 
been completed against a target of 92%. More detail on the work carried out by 
internal Audit during 2017/18 is set out in the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual 
report which is on this meeting’s agenda. 

3.3 Customer Feedback forms returned during 2017/18 indicate t
[...]
 virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Treasury Management Performance 2017/18
	Appendix 1 -Treasury Out-turn  PI's 17-18

	8 Internal Audit report: Compliance with Contract Standing Orders
	Appx 1 - IA report Compliance CSOv2

	9 Audit Committee: Annual Report 2017/18
	10 Head of Internal Audit Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - Annual Report
	Appendix 1a - Audit dashboard

	11 Draft Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1 - Draft AGS 2017.18
	Appx 2 - Review on the effectiveness of corporate governance arrangements
	Appendix 3 - sources of assurance
	Appendix 4 - definition

	12 Head of Internal Audit Update
	Appendix 1 - audits finaslised
	Appendix 2 - progress against plan 18.19

	13 Outcome of the meeting of the Shareholder Panel to provide oversight of Council-owned Companies CMAG
	$$DraftMinutes
	18.02.20 Agenda




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 5 JUNE 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), Nick Martin, Des Moffatt and 
Rahul Tarar 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Ballman, Kevin Small 
and Roger Smith. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Dale Heenan 
 
1.   Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
Resolved – That Councillor Nick Martin be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2018/19 
 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any matters 
to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 
 
3.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions 
 
4.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to in the 
item listed below on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
  
 Item No. Paragraph No. Minute No. 
  
 13 3 12 
 
 
5.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved -  (1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2018, be 
confirmed and signed. 
 (2) The Chair introduced Steve Johnson, the Council’s new external auditor 
from Grant Thornton. 
 
6.   Treasury Management Performance 2017/18 

 
 The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance (Section 151 
Officer), setting out the Treasury Management performance for 2017/18.  Ian 



Burbidge, Head of Finance (Technical) presented the report and responded to a 
series of questions from Councillor Moffatt regarding the Housing Revenue Account. 
 Resolved – That the 2017/18 Treasury Management performance, as 
detailed at paragraphs 3.1 to 3.17 of the report, and the Prudential Indicators shown 
at Appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 
 
 
7.   Internal Audit report: Compliance with Contract Standing Orders 

 

In accordance with its established practice of considering at least one individual 
audit report at each meeting, the Committee received a report on the outcomes and 
key findings on the Internal Audit Review intended to provide assurance to the 
Director of Law and Democratic Services that the Council’s Contract Standing 
Orders are being complied with and that the Council is not at risk of legal challenge 
or a breach of the EU Procurement Regulations. 
 
It was noted that, in conducting the review, Internal Audit had carried out a review of 
a sample of payments made through the Council’s finance system to ensure that 
they were in compliance with Contract Standing Orders, which document, included 
in the Council’s Constitution, sets out the requirements, including the EU 
Procurement Regulations that must be upheld to ensure that the Council’s 
procurement arrangements are legal.   
 
It was noted that the review, finalised in January 2018, had identified an “Of 
Concern” level of risk. 
 
Nick Hobbs, the Council’s Head of Internal Audit, was in attendance to provide a 
current position statement in relation to the implementation of the internal audit 
recommendations and also responded to questions put by Councillors Moffatt, 
Weisinger, Heenan, Martin and Tarar on issues raised, including. 
 

 The high level of non-compliance with Contract Standing Orders  

 The lack of an IT system to adequately enforce procurement with Contract 
Standing Orders  

 The outline business case to be considered by Cabinet for the 
implementation of an IT system to replace the Council’s Finance and HR 
system. 

 
Resolved – (1) That the report and the Internal Audit Review of Compliance with 
Contract Standing Orders, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.  
(2) That a follow-up full audit of Compliance with Contract Standing Orders be 
carried out in 6-8 months’ time. 
(3) That a Task Group be set up comprising of the Chair and Councillors Martin and 
Tarar to consider the actions recommended in the report.  
 
 
 
8.   Audit Committee: Annual Report 2017/18 

 
The Chair introduced the Committee’s Annual Report setting out the role of the 
Committee and the work it had undertaken during 2017/18. . 
Resolved – That the report be noted 



 
 
9.   Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 

 
The Committee received the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report for 2017/18. It 
was noted that it was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
that the Head of Internal Audit deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report 
that could be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement and that 
the annual internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation. The Annual Report provided the Committee with 
assurance from the Head of Internal Audit regarding the work of the Internal Audit 
section and his opinion with regard to the Council’s overall arrangements for internal 
control. 
Resolved – That the report and, in particular, the Head of Internal Audit’s overall 
opinion that the Council’s internal control arrangements relating to its main financial 
systems during 2017/18 were found to be satisfactory, resulting in an overall risk 
assessment to the Council as being ‘moderate’ be noted. 
 
 
10.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing the Committee with details 
of the draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18, setting out the Council’s 
governance arrangements and providing an assessment of the performance of 
those arrangements over the year. 
Resolved – (1) That the draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18, appended to 
the report, be approved. 
 (2) That it be noted that the final version of the Annual Governance 
Statement will be signed off by the Leader of the Council and the Interim Chief 
Executive. 
 
 
11.   Head of Internal Audit Update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee in March 2018, progress made against the Annual Internal Audit Plan 
2018/19 and Internal Audit staffing and resource issues. 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That it be noted that an Internal Audit review concerning premises 
management would be considered at the next meeting. 
 
12.   Outcome of the meeting of the Shareholder Panel to provide oversight 

of Council-owned Companies CMAG 
 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Law and Democratic Services 
concerning the outcomes of the Shareholder Panel to provide oversight of Council-
owned Companies Cabinet Member Advisory Group (CMAG) and setting out 
actions that the CMAG Members have requested through the Leader of the Council. 
 
It was noted that the Panel had met in response to a resolution at Audit Committee 
and a request from the External Auditors (Audit Committee Minute 47, 2016/17 



refers). 
Resolved – That this Committee: 

(1) Notes the Covering Report, Appendices and summary notes of the 
Shareholder Panel to prove oversight of Council-owned Companies CMAG 
attached at Appendices One and Two to the report. 

(2) Notes the follow up actions summarised in the body of the report and set out 
in detail Appendix Two to the report. 

(3) Notes the future actions set out in the body of the report. 
(4) That the Shareholder Panel consider, at its next meeting, the following issues 

with respect to the Council’s wholly owned companies and that, following 
this, a report be submitted to the Committee: 
(a) Return on investment by each company 
(b) Risk management by each company 
(c) The profitability of each company 

 
 
 


